DocusSign Envelope ID: G70AE467-7149-430C-B37C-6500CBA8SD31D

FIRST ADDENDUM
to
DRAINAGE AGREEMENT
by and between
ADA COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 3
and
BOISE VIEWS LLC

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM TO DRAINAGE AGREEMENT (this “First Addendum?”) is

entered into by and between the Ada County Drainage District No. 3, a quasi-municipal
corporjtion organized under the laws of the state of Idaho, Chapter 29, Title 42, Idaho Code
(“District”) and Boise Views LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, its successors and
assigng, (“Developer”), and Wright Brothers, the Building Company, Eagle LLC (“Contractor’)
collectjvely referred to as the “Parties” and each individually as “Party,” on the terms and
provisions set forth below.

Street
S1023

“Deve
Drain
passes

RECITALS

1. Developer owns that certain real property with an address of 118 E. Pennsylvania
and 112 E. Boise Avenue in Boise City, Ada County, Idaho, parcel nos. $1023120716 and
20760, respectively (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Property”); and

2. Developer plans to redevelop the Property into townhomes (hereinafter the
lJopment Project”). As part of the Development Project, Developer relocated the District’s
B drainpipe and the associated drainage system, including piping and infrastructure, that
through the Property (hereinafter the “Drainage Facility”); and

3. District’s drainage easement/right-of-way traverses through the Development

Project, and provides drainage upstream and downstream from the Property and on the adjacent
properties; and

plan f
Mana,

13th,
condit

4. Developer provided District with a drain relocation concept, proposed drainage
r the Development Project, and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan outlining Best
ment Practices during the demolition of the existing drain; and

5. Developer and District entered into that certain Drainage Agreement dated July
22, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, outlining the terms and
ns of the Developer’s relocation of the Drain B and the required construction specifications

for sudh relocation; and

6. During construction of the Development Project, it was discovered that the

enginegring design requirements, as specified in the Drainage Agreement, were not adhered to as
requir¢d; and

the de

FIRST

7. Based on the nature and circumstances of construction, it was not feasible to revisit
ign requirements related to Drain B, and instead the Developer and Contractor desire to

ADDENDUM TO DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 1




DocuSign Envelope ID: Q70AE467-7149-430C-B37C-6500CBA8D31D

provid¢ additional installation assurance to guarantee the construction related to the engineering
design requirements that were not originally followed; and

8. The Parties therefore agree to this First Addendum to supplement the original

Drainage Agreement and provide installation assurances related to the relocation of the District’s

Drain B.

AGREEMENT

INOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is agreed and

acknowledged, the District, Developer, and Contractor, agree the foregoing recitals are not mere
recitatipns but are covenants of the Parties, binding upon them as may be appropriate and a portion

of the

donsideration for the agreements contained herein, and hereby further agree as follows:

A. PURPOSE OF FIRST ADDENDUM. Pursuant to the Drainage Agreement, the

Develdper, and thereby through its Contractor, were to conduct certain integrity and compaction
testing|on the relocated Drain B, once Drain B was relocated. However, it was discovered after
relocatjon was completed, that the integrity and compaction testing were not conducted on Drain

compl
and re

Devel

te, the Parties agree to provide certain additional assurances to ensure that the construction
cation of Drain B meets the standards outlined in the Drainage Agreement.

B. Bei{g that it would not be feasible to complete the required testing now that the relocation is

B. EXTENDED WARRANTY. Section F of the Drainage Agreement provides that
er will warrant the materials and workmanship employed in the construction of the new

Drainage Facility, including Drain B, shall be good and sound, and shall conform to generally
accepted standards within the construction industry. The warranty was initially for a period of one

(1) ye

after acceptance of the improvements by the District. Based on the failure to conduct the

testing|as required, the Developer and Contractor do hereby provide an extended warranty as it
relates|to the construction and relocation of Drain B, through December 31, 2024. Contractor

agrees
Drain

to make all necessary repairs to correct any deficiencies that become apparent in the new
B within this extended warranty period, through December 31, 2024. Nothing about this

amendment changes Developer’s ongoing maintenance requirements related to Drain B beyond
this extended warranty period through December 31, 2024, and Developer shall be responsible for
any negessary repairs to Drain B within the Property beyond December 31, 2024.

by the
agrees
of the
compl

C. CAMERA INSPECTION. Based on the failure to complete the testing as required
design drawings and plans incorporated into the Drainage Agreement, the Contractor hereby
to conduct a camera inspection of Drain B to ensure proper installation. Following the end
2023 irrigation season around mid-October and prior to December 1, 2023, Contractor will
‘te a camera inspection of the installed Drain B line with the District’s Engineer, or

designated representative, being present. A minimum of seven (7) days’ notice will be required

prior t

» undertaking the camera inspection to ensure that the District’s Engineer is able to attend

the ingpection or send a designated representative.

FIRST

ADDENDUM TO DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: CyOAE467-7149-430C-B37C-6500CBA8D31D

ALL OTHER TERMS TO REMAIN. All other terms and conditions of the
Drainage Agreement, not otherwise amended as provided herein this First Addendum, shall remain
in full force and effect and shall be binding upon the Parties as if set forth in full herein. Capitalized
terms used but not defined in this First Addendum shall have the same meanings ascribed for such
capitalized terms in the Drainage Agreement.

[signatures on following pagel

FIRST{ADDENDUM TO DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 3




DocusSign Envelope ID: C70AE467-7149-430C-B37C-6500CBA8D31D

This Agreement is effective as of the day of ,2023.

DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 3

By

Steve Sweet, Chair

ATTEST:

Secretary

BOISE VIEWS, LL.C

WRIGHT BROTHERS, THE BUILDING

COMPANY, EAGLE LLC
DocuSigned by:
By . MESQZMOEWRDF?”A’L?M/
Manager 9/6/2023

FIRST ADDENDUM TO DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 4




DocuSign Envelope ID: G70AE467-7149-430C-B37C-6500CBA8D31D

EXHIBIT A TO THE FIRST ADDENDUM

EXECUTED DRAINAGE AGREEMENT

4881-6060-8378, v. 34881-6060-83+8—~v—%




DRAINAGE AGREEMENT

THIS DRAINAGE AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT?”) is entered into by and between
Drainage District No. 3 of Ada County, Idaho, a quasi-municipal corporation organized under the
laws of the State of Idaho, Chapter 29, Title 42, Idaho Code (“District”), and Boise Views LLC, a
Colorado limited liability company, its successors and assigns (“Developer”), hereinafter,
collectively, referred to as “Parties.”

RECITALS

1. The District was organized to drain, reclaim, and protect lands within its boundaries
in order to promote the public’s health, convenience, and welfare. The District owns and operates,
among other facilities, Drain B in southeast Boise along with a public right-of-way easement
through which Drain B passes.

2. Developer owns that certain real property with an address of 118 E. Pennsylvania
Street and 112 E. Boise Avenue in Boise City, Ada County, Idaho, parcel nos. S1023120716 and
S$1023120760, respectively, described in Exhibit A and generally depicted on Exhibit B attached
hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Property”).

3. Developer plans to redevelop the Property into townhomes (hereinafter the
“Development Project”). As part of the Development Project, Developer plans to relocate the
drainpipe and/or realign a section of Drain B and the associated drainage system, including piping
and infrastructure, that passes through the Property (hereinafter the “Drainage Facility”), as further
described in the proposed drainage plan attached hereto as Exhibit C. The plans and specifications
of the Drainage Facility as depicted on Exhibit C contain references to “SD” or “Storm Drain.” It
should be noted that these references to SD or Storm Drain refer to the District’s Drainage
Facilities.

4. District’s drainage easement/right-of-way traverses through the Development
Project, as well as continuing to provide drainage upstream and downstream from the Property and
on the adjacent properties. As part of the Development Project, Developer also plans to construct
and install various landscaping and on-site features, as more particularly described in Exhibit C.

5. The Board of Commissioners of the District, at their meeting of February 10, 2022,
conceptually reviewed Developer’s proposed drainage plan and provided preliminary feedback on
the terms and conditions that would be necessary for the District to approve the drainage plans and
enter into a drainage agreement.

6. Developer representatives, consultants, contractors, and subcontractors,
Developer’s counsel, District Counsel, and District Engineer have met on several occasions,
exchanged information concerning the drainage plan, drainage relocation, and related activity to
reach an understanding on the Development Project and the role of the District and the Developer.

7. Developer has provided District with a drain relocation concept and proposed
drainage plan for the Development Project and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan outlining
Best Management Practices during the demolition of the existing drain.

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 1



8. The Parties wish to execute this Agreement to set forth their respective rights and
responsibilities concerning Developer’s proposed relocation, piping, tiling, and realignment of
Drain B on the Property along with the ongoing operation and maintenance that Developer will be
required to provide for Drain B and the District’s associated easement and right-of-way.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the above recitals, which are hereby incorporated as binding provisions
in this Agreement, and the mutual promises and obligations contained herein, and other good and
valuable consideration, the District and Developer hereby covenant and agree as follows:

A. Intent of the Parties
The Parties agree the intent and purpose of this Agreement are to provide the following:

1. Mitigation and remediation of the current condition of Drain B as it
traverses through the Property, which mitigation and remediation will benefit the Parties.

2. In consideration of the benefit to the District, District is willing to allow
relocation, realignment, burying, and piping Drain B through the Property at Developer’s cost.

3. Developer’s commitment to construct the new Drainage Facility and
landscaping in a manner which will continue to receive existing drainage in Drain B, including
certain irrigation discharge and certain stormwater drainage and to avoid any impact on
downstream or upstream properties currently served by Drain B as well as maintain responsibility
for the landscaping and the new Drainage Facility as it traverses through the Property.

4. Developer proposes to commence construction on or before August 1, 2022,
and complete construction of the Drainage Facility in order for the newly constructed Drain B to
receive drainage on or before September 5, 2022. The foregoing dates are subject to labor disputes,
fire, unusual delay in deliveries, unavoidable casualties, adverse weather conditions, or other
causes beyond the Developer’s control (collectively, “Force Majeure”).

B. District Approval of Drainage Plan

1. The District hereby approves Developer’s proposed drainage plan, subject to the
conditions set forth and/or referenced herein. Construction, relocation, realignment, operation,
maintenance, and repair of the Drainage Facility on the Property shall be Developer’s sole
responsibility and at Developer’s sole expense. If any repair, replacement, improvement, and
reconstruction of said Drainage Facility on the Property is required and the District is required to
cause the same to be repaired, replaced, improved, and reconstructed because the Developer has
failed to do so after thirty (30) days prior written notice from the District to Developer, the costs
thereof shall be billed to Developer and its successors and assigns.

Developer shall be responsible for operating and maintaining the Drainage Facility on the
Property.

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 2



2. As a condition precedent to the District’s obligations herein, Developer has
provided a final set of drainage design plans to the District for formal review. The final set of
drainage design plans have been sealed and dated by a professional engineer, and any plans that
depict property lines shall be sealed and dated by a professional land surveyor or equivalent. The
final set of drainage design plans shall include the following information:

a. A metes and bounds description of the current physical location of the
Drainage Facility.
b. A metes and bounds description of the District’s drainage easement/right-

of-way that exists on the Property.

c. A metes and bounds description of the proposed location for the realigned
Drainage Facility on the Property, including a general access easement
allowing the District access during construction and after construction for
the purpose of accessing the existing and relocated Drainage Facility, which
description shall be formatted so as to be recordable with the Ada County
Recorder’s Office.

d. Developer shall provide a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(“SWPPP”) which will address activities related to the closure of Drain B
to allow for the demolition of existing Drain B and removal of materials
related to the demolition of Drain B. The SWPPP shall include Best
Management Practices (“BMPs”) to limit any discharge downstream from
the Site and identifying Drain B as a receiving water in the SWPPP and
included in the narrative of the SWPPP. Developer shall be responsible for
filing the SWPPP with any other appropriate governmental entity and to
comply with such governmental entity’s requirements.

e. Developer has proposed certain landscaping and features within the
District’s easement and right-of-way. This landscaping and features include
plants and shrubs, small trees, sidewalk paths, curb walls, and removable
fencing. In exchange for the ability to place such landscaping and features
within the District’s easement and right-of-way, Developer has agreed to
assume all responsibility and maintenance of any kind related to the
District’s easement and right-of-way on the Property. Should the District
require this landscaping be removed or disturbed to facilitate maintenance
or operation of Drain B or the easement and right-of-way, Developer shall
be solely responsible for such cost and work related to this maintenance and
operation. Nothing shall be permitted to be placed or constructed within the
easement, by the Developer or any successor or assign, other than that
specified in this Agreement and shown on the landscaping plans provided
by the Developer and attached as Exhibit C.

f. By this Agreement, District grants Developer a license to enter upon the
District’s current easement or right-of-way for purposes of removing the

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT -3



existing Drain B and providing temporary drainage during such
construction.

8. Developer shall submit an updated construction schedule to the District for
the Development Project no later than five (5) days prior to the
commencement of construction and submit updates on a weekly basis
through the removal of existing Drain B and the construction of the
relocated Drain B. Upon completion of construction and satisfaction of
applicable testing, of relocated Drain B and the Drainage Facilities,
Developer shall submit updates on a monthly basis until the issuance of an
occupancy certificate by the city of Boise.

h. Developer and its engineer shall be responsible for the inspection of the
work described in this Agreement and compliance with previously
submitted materials and specifications. Developer and or Developer’s
engineer shall provide progress reports to District’s engineer on a weekly
basis. Should District’s engineer determine any work or activity does not
conform with previously submitted materials or specifications, District’s
engineer shall notify District’s legal counsel who shall then notify
Developer in writing of any needed corrected work or construction.

District’s approval of this Agreement and the various portions thereof are specifically
conditioned on the ongoing submissions and reporting by Developer as stated herein.

3. Developer shall provide assurances to the District with respect to the flow and
quality of drainage through Drain B on the Property both during construction and post-
development. Should any issues arise as it relates to the flow of drainage through Drain B on the
Property, Developer shall be responsible for remedying the issue to the satisfaction of the District
and at the Developer’s sole cost and expense.

4. Developer shall ensure that Drain B will continue to be capable of carrying the
same amount of flow post-construction as it was capable of carrying pre-construction.

5. Developer shall ensure that all work done to relocate the drainpipe and/or realign
the Drainage Facility and maintenance thereof along with landscaping is done in accordance with
the requirements of the Boise Public Works Department or other Boise City Departments and all
other applicable standards, including those standards required under the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to which the District is a signatory.

6. Developer has prepared a legal description and depiction of the new easement and
right-of-way for the District’s relocated easement that will be located on the Developer’s Property,
as shown on the attached Exhibit D. Based on the grant of this new relocated easement, the District
shall vacate its current easement which traverses through the Developer’s Property and as is
described in the metes and bounds descriptions provided in the Amended Report of Commissioners
and Petition for Confirmation, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 4



7. Developer guarantees that all relocation and realignment, as well as any
construction by-pass, will occur on the Property and will not disturb or encroach on adjacent
property. Developer shall not access the District’s easement or right-of-way from any property
other than the Property.

8. Developer shall ensure that the Drainage Facility is constructed, relocated, and/or
realigned in accordance with the final drainage design plan, as approved by the District and
attached as Exhibit C, subject to any conditions imposed by the District in writing which
conditions must be satisfied in order to comply with this Agreement. Should it be necessary for
access to the District’s easement, Developer shall have installed a locking gate allowing access to
the District’s easement adjacent to the Property.

9. Upon approval of the final drainage design plans by the District, Developer shall
obtain the District’s written approval prior to any modification to those plans, which approval shall
not be unreasonably withheld.

10. Developer shall, at its sole expense, comply with all laws, orders, and regulations
of federal, state, and local authorities, and obtain all other licenses or permits that may be required
to perform this Agreement and/or for any construction work subject to this Agreement.

11.  Developer shall comply with all laws, rules, regulations, and orders of federal, state,
and local authorities promulgated to provide and maintain maximum water quality for domestic,
industrial, agricultural, manufacturing, municipal, and groundwater recharge purposes, to abate
pollution of streams and lakes, to enhance and preserve the quality and value of the water resources
of the state of Idaho, and to assist in the prevention, control, and abatement of water pollution, to
the extent the same are applicable to Developer’s activities contemplated by this Agreement.

12.  Developer shall, at its own expense, install, construct, modify, and/or maintain any
and all facilities that may be required by local, state, or federal authorities to prevent discharges of
unlawful water pollution initiating from the Property.

13.  The District, at all times, reserves the right to observe the in-progress construction,
relocation, and/or realignment of the Drainage Facility to determine that such construction is
performed in accordance with the drainage plan and the conditions referenced or contained herein.

14.  This Agreement is subject to all applicable permits issued by the city of Boise and
the Ada County Highway District.

15.  Developer shall complete the construction and installation of the new Drainage
Facility on or before September S, 2022 subject to Force Majeure. The time-limits contained in
this provision are subject to revision upon mutual agreement of the Parties to this Agreement.

C. Indemnity

1. Developer shall be solely responsible for any liability, cost, or loss incurred by the
District as a result of: (1) injury to person or property caused by a lack of adequate drainage
facilities upon the Property; or (2) injury to persons or property upon or adjacent to the Property
caused by improper relocation, construction, or alteration of Drain B or the associated landscaping

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT -5



or improper maintenance of the same and the portion of Drain B on the Property that the Developer
is required by this Agreement to maintain.

2. Developer shall indemnify, save, defend, and hold the District harmless from and
for any and all losses, claims, actions, or judgments for damages or injuries to persons or property
and losses and expenses (hereinafter “Liability”) caused by Developer, its employees, agents,
business invitees, and independent contractors as a result of this Agreement or for the performance
of the work involved as herein provided, including, but not limited to, relocation or removal of
Drain B undertaken pursuant to this Agreement. Developer shall fully indemnify and hold the
District harmless for any such Liability and shall pay the costs of defense (including the reasonable
attorney fees of legal counsel acceptable to the District) of the District in any legal action or claim
filed against the District involving any of the circumstances of this Agreement in connection with
the Development Project.

3. Developer shall save and hold the District harmless of any liability or responsibility
arising from Developer’s activities that result in a violation of water quality standards imposed by
federal, state, and local authorities.

In no event shall Developer’s indemnity obligations in the Section C apply to losses,
claims, actions, or judgments caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of the District.

D. Bodily Injury, Property Damage, and Workers’ Compensation Insurance

Developer shall, or through its contractor shall, at its sole cost, obtain and maintain in force
prior to commencement of construction through completion and inspection of the Development
Project insurance of the following types, with limits not less than those set forth below with respect
to the Development Project, and with the following requirements:

a. Commercial General Liability Insurance (Occurrence Form) with a
minimum combined single limit liability of $2,000,000 each occurrence for
bodily injury and property damage; with a minimum limit of liability of
$2,000,000 each person for personal and advertising injury liability. Such
policy shall have an aggregate products/completed operations liability limit
of not less than $2,000,000 and a general aggregate limit of not less than
$2,000,000. The products/completed operations liability coverage shall be
maintained in full force and effect for not less than eighteen months
following completion of the Development Project or issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, whichever is later. The policy shall be endorsed to
name the District, including its officers, directors, and employees of each as
additional insureds. All policies shall be occurrence form policies and not a
claims-made policy. The required limits of liability may be achieved with
an umbrella policy if the umbrella policy provides coverage at least as broad
as the underlying Commercial General Liability policy.

b. During the construction of the Development Project, Builder’s Risk

Insurance or equivalent upon the Development Project covering one
hundred percent (100%) of the replacement cost of the Development

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 6



Project. This policy shall be written on a builder's risk "all risk" or open
peril or special causes of loss policy form that shall at least include
insurance for physical loss or damage to the construction, temporary
buildings, falsework, and construction in transit, and shall insure against at
least the following perils: (i) fire; (ii) lighting; (iii) explosion;
(iv) windstorm or hail; (v) smoke; (vi) aircraft or vehicles; (vii) riot or civil
commotion; (viii) theft; (ix) vandalism and malicious mischief; (x) leakage
from fire extinguishing equipment; (xii) sinkhole collapse; (xiii) collapse;
(xiv) breakage of building glass; (xv) falling objects; (xvi) debris removal;
(xvii) demolition occasioned by enforcement of laws and regulations;
(xviii) weight of snow, ice, or sleet; (xx) weight of people or personal

property;

c. Workers’ Compensation Insurance, including occupational illness or
disease coverage, in accordance with the laws of the nation, state, territory,
or province having jurisdiction over Developer’s employees, and
Employer’s Liability Insurance with minimum limits as required by law.
Developer shall not utilize occupational accident or health insurance
policies, or the equivalent, in lieu of mandatory Workers’ Compensation
Insurance or otherwise attempt to opt out of the statutory Workers’
Compensation system.

d. Automobile Liability Insurance covering use of all, non-owned, and hired
automobiles with a minimum combined single limit of liability for bodily
injury and property damage of $1,000,000 per occurrence.

€. All insurance provided by Developer under this Agreement shall include a
waiver of subrogation by the insurers in favor of District. Developer hereby
releases District, including its respective officers, directors, and employees,
for losses or claims for bodily injury, property damage, or other insured
claims arising out of Developer’s performance under this Agreement or
construction of the Development Project unless otherwise as the result of
the negligence or willful misconduct of District or its commissioners,
directors, and employees.

f. Developer (or Developer’s contractor(s), as applicable) shall provide
certificates of insurance satisfactory in form to District (ACORD form or
equivalent) evidencing that the insurance required above is in force. To the
extent available on commercially reasonable terms, the policy will be
endorsed to provide not less than thirty (30) days’ written notice and will be
given to District prior to any cancellation of the policies. Developer will
provide evidence (by endorsement, if required) that the waivers of
subrogation are in force. Developer (or Developer’s contractor(s), as
applicable) shall also provide, with its certificate of insurance, executed
copies of the additional insured endorsements required in this Agreement.

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 7



At District’s request, Developer shall provide a certified copy of each
insurance policy required under this Agreement.

g. All policies of insurance required by this Agreement shall be issued by
insurance companies with a general policyholder’s rating of not less than A
and a financial rating of AAA (or equivalent ratings if such are changed) as
rated in the most current available “Best’s Insurance Reports” and qualified
to provide the identified insurance coverage in the state of Idaho. Further,
all policies of insurance required hereunder shall cover the Property, if
applicable.

h. The foregoing insurance coverage shall be primary and non-contributing
with respect to any other insurance or self-insurance that may be maintained
by District. Developer’s Commercial General Liability Insurance policy
shall contain a Cross-Liability or Severability of Interest clause. The fact
that Developer has obtained the insurance required in this Section shall in
no manner lessen or affect Developer’s other obligations or liabilities set
forth in the Agreement.

E. Surety Bonds

The Developer hereby grants to the District, the Surety, as defined below, by way of
performance bond, payment bond, or completion bond (collectively the “Bonds”), and relating to
the agents, employees, and contractor of any of them, for the purpose of completing the relocation
of Drain B contemplated by this Agreement. This Surety ensures the Developer, contractor, or
subcontract, has completed the work within the time specified or any extension thereof granted by
the District.

Developer and District acknowledge the submittal of the following:

a. A Subdivision Improvements Performance Bond issued by Liberty Mutual,
in the amount of Seventy-nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty-four
Dollars ($79,744) to the District as Obligee for completion of the removal,
piping, and relocation of Drain B as described in this Agreement to be paid
to District to assure such completion, a copy of which Completion Bond has
been attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit E.

For purposes of this Section, the Subdivision Improvements Performance Bond is referred to as
Surety.

Developer and/or its general contractor agrees to take all necessary steps to enforce the
Bonds on behalf of the District to assure completion of the relocation of Drain B contemplated by
this Agreement in the time and method specified.

Whenever the Developer shall be, and is declared by the District to be, in default of its

obligations to complete the relocation of Drain B as contemplated by this Agreement, the Surety
may remedy the default or shall complete such relocation in accordance with the terms and

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 8



conditions of this Agreement or obtain a bid or bids for submission to the District for completing
such work in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and, upon determination
by the District and Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract with such bidder
and the District and make available as work progresses, sufficient funds to pay the cost of
completion of the relocation of Drain B described in this Agreement. If any deficiency between
the amount expended by the District to complete the relocation of Drain B in accordance with the
terms and conditions of this Agreement and the surety bond posted by the Developer, contractor,
or subcontractors, the Developer shall be liable for any deficient amount and in the event of
enforcement to collect, shall be liable for attorneys' fees and costs.

For purposes of this Agreement, the word "costs" shall include expenses for material, labor,
and equipment necessary for the performance of this Agreement; expenses for District personnel,
labor time incurred for collection, bidding processes, and other related expenses.

F. Warranty on Drainage Facility and Landscaping; and Record Drawings

Upon completion of the landscaping and Drainage Facility, Developer shall file Record
Drawings with the District Engineer. Developer warrants that the materials and workmanship
employed in the construction of the landscaping and new Drainage Facility shall be good and
sound and shall conform to generally accepted standards within the construction industry. Such
warranty shall extend for a period of one (1) year after acceptance of the improvements by District,
provided nothing herein shall limit the time within which District may bring an action against
Developer on account of Developer’s failure to otherwise construct such improvements in
accordance with this Agreement. The one-year warranty period does not constitute a limitation
period with respect to the enforcement of Developer’s other obligations under the Agreement.

G. Covenants; Successors and Assigns; HOA

The rights, obligations, and duties described in this Agreement constitute an encumbrance
running with the land and shall inure to and bind the Parties hereto, together with their respective
heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns. Should Developer wish to assign its rights and
responsibilities under this Agreement to any successor or assignee, or homeowner’s association
for the Property, Developer shall provide written notice of such assignment to the District and
proof of assignment and assumption by the successor or assignee. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
upon completion of the landscaping and Drainage Facility, Boise Views, LLC may assign all rights
and obligations of “Developer” hereunder to a homeowner’s association created for the Property,
and upon such assignment Boise Views, LLC shall be released from all liability and obligations
hereunder. It shall be the Developer’s responsibility to ensure that the homeowner’s association
understands that should the Developer assign its responsibilities and obligations under the
Drainage Agreement to the homeowner’s association, the homeowner’s association will be bound
by the terms and conditions of the Drainage Agreement.

H. Attorney and Engineering Fees

In consideration of this Agreement, Developer agrees, upon demand from the District, to
pay the District’s attorney fees and costs and engineering fees and costs charged by the attorney

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 9



for the District or by the engineers for the District in connection with the negotiation and
preparation of this Agreement.

District shall provide Developer with its invoices for fees and costs through completion of
the construction related to the installation of the new Drainage Facility. Developer shall pay said
amount within forty-five days of District sending the invoice. Upon request, District shall provide
Developer with its then currently accrued amount for attorney’s fees, engineering fees, and costs
and an estimate through completion of construction of the new Drainage Facility. District
acknowledges receipt of $4,000.00 from Developer as security for the foregoing obligations.

In any action brought to enforce any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, the
successful or prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to receive its costs and expenses
incurred, including reasonable attorney, accountant, engineering, and expert fees, whether such
action be prosecuted to judgment or not.

I. Anti-Boycott Against Israel Certification

Developer hereby certifies pursuant to Section 67-2346, Idaho Code, that the Developer,
its wholly owned subsidiaries, majority owned subsidiaries, parent companies, and affiliates are
not currently engaged in, and will not for the duration of this Agreement, knowingly engage in a
boycott of goods or services from Israel or territories under its control.

J. Memorandum of Agreement

The parties shall enter into a Memorandum of Agreement which shall summarize the
pertinent terms and conditions of this Agreement and shall be recorded with the official records of
Ada County.

K. Recording of Agreement

The District shall record the Memorandum of Agreement and easement as described in
Section B(6), in the official records of Ada County, Idaho, upon Developer executing this
Agreement. The District shall provide the Developer with conformed copies of the recorded
instruments, as well as one executed original of all documents. Developer shall reimburse the
District for the recording fees.

signatures on following page

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 10



This Agreement is effective as of the /5#] day of du /\l/ ,2022.

ATTEST:

P

Secretary

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 11

DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 3

By
Stev et, Chair

BOISE VIEWS, LLC

By:__ U/,
N;é(l{ag?( , Aesse Dawaixod




STATE OF IDAHO )
) s8:
County of Ada )

On thisdjfday of ﬁ peg st , 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said county and state, pepsonaliy appeared Steve Sweet, known or identified to me to be
the Chair of the Board of Commissioners of DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 3, an Idaho quasi-
municipal corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me
that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year in this certificate first above written. /
J
FYTLIITT T / 7
SopA S g, (A o >/ // o,

)

{5;?}-"” A\ 5 Notary Public for Idaho

§ FFNOTARY t““i My Commission Expires: 3/31/2023
H

- o ww

P i

STATE OF IDAHO )
) s8:
County of Ada )

On this Mday of. /L/,j[/emé'( v, 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said county and s£ate, personally appeared ahar le= G‘alns , known or identified to
me to be the Secretary of the Board of Commissioners of DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 3, an Idaho
quasi-municipal corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged
to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year in this certificate first above written.

\“““""l'lu‘ } {/?7/"6/( a / %f“'f

(A

o 6‘}.‘:‘",;' &é"o,‘ Notary Public for Idaho
& My Commission Expires: 3/31/2023

(/
Y0, OF } ‘
T L

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 12



NYASIA W SMITH

STATEOF (glomde ) NOTARY PUBLIC

) ss: STATE OF COLORADO
County of _{} m@!ﬂ!)@ ) NOTARY ID 20204028026
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/13/2024
On this E\day of Xon ™ , 2022, before me, the undersig\ned, a Notary Public
in and for said county and state, personally appeared - ~rofNknown or identified

to me to be a manager of Boise Views, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, who subscribed
said limited liability company’s name to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same in said limited liability company’s name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
day and year in this certificate first above written. _

Ao M

N’otalﬂ Public

My Commission Expires: m

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT - 13



Exhibit A
Legal Description of Property

112 E Boise Ave: PAR #0760 OF NW4NE4 SEC 23 3N 2E

118 E Pennsylvania Street: PAR #0716 OF LOT 5 BLK 2 H G MYERS COUNTRY ACRES & OF
NWA4NE4 SEC 23 3N 2E #120712-B #98014122 #98070730



Exhibit B
General Depiction of Property




Exhibit C
Drainage Plan



|
PROPOSED
CONCRETE PROPOSED
SIDEWALK \ L BuLDING WALL / /
| |
‘ _ . RIM 2727.23 N | PROPOSED \ / /
cONCRETE : T L L T e e - /
CONCRETE N | T T / AT . O i FOUNDATION ~_ 121 EAST PROVIDENT /
| — N Sl DRIVE

» == il S/ NS / DEVELOPMENT
| ! : 0.
=l =] ST e, - \4 FIRE PIT / 171 EAST PROVIDENT
| i | . / DRIVE
i‘ ‘ G 2 | ~_ R5935000082
g N . \ ZONE : R-1C
= » : AT AN PROPER T, UNe ACRES 1.1
E  DRAN271751 S SITE ANALYSIS
8‘ =1 | > o ADDRESS : 118 E PENNSYLVANIA STREET
o ey CODE REQUIRED ANGLE = 112 E BOISE AVENUE
OF REPOSE FROM - =
DRAIN - SEE CIVIL BOTTOM OF TOE OF — ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER :  $1023120716
FOOTING WALL. DO NOT . $1023120760
DISTURB OR ENCROACH S
> BOTTOM OF CANAL SUBDIVISION: BOISE VIEWS (TBD)
DRAINAGE DISTRICT 100 EAST BOISE .
IMPOSED ANGLE OF AVENUE TOP OF BANK LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STORM DRAIN SECTION REPOSE S1023120853 S ] JURISDICTION: CITY OF BOISE
T8 = 10" ZONE : L-OD o N - 2-CAR GARAGE (SIDE BY SIDE) ZONING : LoD
o ACRES : 1.18 , PATIO . S
5 -Q" 5-0" & - SITE AREA :
f “ PP OSED OPFN. \ A ﬁ , 166 EAST ACERAGE - 0.55 + 0.618 ACRES = 1.168
GATE, WHERE OCCURS &,Q\ - ﬁAZ 3\ / e PENNSYLVANIA SQUARE FOOTAGE - 50,878 SQUARE FEET
AT 'A' UNITS, ALL OTHER 5 g
FENCE AREAS SHALL BE PROPOSED 2-CAR GARAGE ¥ e S AN ,4 ok QYIISESNSL:SMOO ALLOWED PROVIDED
WITHOUT GATE \ - / BUILDING WALL (SIDE BY SIDE) A3N N9 e o ZONE : R-2D DENSITY : 435U/ACRE  19.6 U/ACRE
OPOS = = = - W . PN S R : '
E)%NEREE’E i | CONCRETE FENCE S : ,P.A-”O\K "y, k N S ACRES : 0.711 UNIT TYPES (11) 3-BEDROOM
SIDEWALK \ o | POST FOOTING, o5 i ~ . A e SO TOWNHOUSES
: \ o } | _/ INTO FOOTING Az/\ ¢ A :7:‘ RS ;;AA(/ qu :‘ ;\:l\q\ K ‘ 4 ‘ BUILDING OFFSET TO AVOID gljé\)A;"':IEE()DURS()E%M
PROPOSED JF—= FIEEN I =T PROPOSED BUILDING N Z 2374 Y Nnn —7 \H ‘ ‘ T o 5 FOOTING TOE ENCROACHMENT
CONCRETE L] :ti: — U J . — :;H :4/ FOUNDATION N L o~ 3\ A:\\/ q ‘ — - _CONCRETE :‘ ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ . AN : LOT COVERAGE: PERCENTAGE SQUARE FOOTAGE
RETAINING 8"x8"x12" : = v &o N 9 S >~ PAVERPAD  I".¢ f 5 NEW OPEN RAIL FENCE / GATE PAVING - 36.42% 18,534 SQ. FT.
CONCRETE ﬂ ‘ ‘ ‘ | — = CRAWL SPACE “ A3 OV ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ N ‘ ‘ ey N LANDSCAPE - 29.23% 14,875 SQ. FT.
FOOTING - E— Sy CWITHGRASS < .- . BUILDING - 34.33% 17,469 SQ. FT.
11 - _‘ ' copE REQUIRED ANGLE S PﬁTIO N 7 4 @  SIDEWALK ~ SEED INFILL RS o e HEIGHT-
- ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ HJH gg%%’ﬁ%iﬁ%%'\g': ‘1/&, - B\\ /// T || \‘ - 2 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ N NS MAXIMUM - 45'-Q"
] i — == J  FOOTING WALL. DO NOT A f — N \w: = X ‘Q_ — || SO ACTUAL - 38-6
i %SEMFME | PISTURB OR ENCROACH vy ;r : SETBACKS : REQUIRED PROVIDED
) , il N BUILDING
= \‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ %‘ | :‘ ‘ H FRONT - 10-0" 15'-0"
> 1 | == O SIDE - 15'-0" 15'-0"
E oranzrirs: el | wo T
ol b ] | T e el PARKING
3 = 7N\ CAR GARAGE | ams con @ e
DRAIN - SEE CIVIL | s DRAINAGE DISTRICT IDE BY SIDE,) l HE s R SIDE 100" 45-0"
/ IMPOSED ANGLE OF | el g REAR 10-0" 45-0"
/ REPOSE. ‘ [ s ,:,j o
/ PARKING : 40 SPACES 46 SPACES (GARAGE)
L N AVt ]| SAR R 5 SPACES (GUEST)
4 \ Yy, H ‘ B3 H A R 51 SPACES (TOTAL)
N\ N/ paTio | by ®
FENCE DETAIL < i | © PERMEABLE rJ’ J,’,flf‘z)‘/ e
N ﬂf**PAVERSH 7] el > 122 EAST -
AN L e I PENNSYLVANIA
* ‘ (S AVENUE
B2 | 9 ® 51023120675
- L. &5 2zOnE:LoD
N — [ ACRES : 0.167 VICINITY MAP
. I
N\ R,
o \ S
o N 1 o
2 . \ I " EXISTING RESIDENCE
Oo\ N FIRE-TRUCK EXIT - -
7, \ ONLY GATE WITH eU"'\ ' —
6‘6\ _ EMERGENCY OPEN NP y : I
7 SENSORS | / - OPEN RAIL
| | | 1 [ FENCING .
\ & N \ 1 ||| [ ] PN — - — - -
\ T T T - - = — = —
\ N %\ . N 27'- 3 1/2" 26' I 0" 31'-6" 15'- 0"
\ g |
\ S \ s OPEN RAIL SIDEWALK OPEN RAIL | ! NEW DRIVEWAY ACCESS
AN (e FENCING CONNECTIVITY FENCING
\ v@\ T - e e = = —
S s T e e e e = PAINTED CROSS WALK
AN 06\ /ﬁ—““‘“‘““f‘i‘if““ -— -
N\ @\\ //// S = = = — = —
N\ S C/L OF PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE (ASSUMED)
\ o \ /
\ 7/ \ v
N AN /
AN /
h \ /
\ /
N | \ 4 - T T T e e - —
/ : ! - -
/
/ N\ / : CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN - TOWNHOUSES |
) /
| N\ e | 0 0" I 10 - ' 800" |
~ | N 0 o -0 | ‘ BOISE, IDAHO
ARCHITECTURE M
/ \ ' CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN
02/22/22
ca- 2052

P.208.596.1565 WWW.CHRYSALIS-ARCHITECTURE.COM ERW@CHRYSALIS-ARCHITECTURE.COM




BOISE 23

T.3N, R.2E, SEC. 23
BOISE, ADA COUNTY, IDAHO

L

SCALE: 1"=5Q0°

\\, ; \\\\
SN
T,
B
: §‘5
j.‘ l(/)
i
| BENCHMA&!ZWW
E PE&NSYLVANIA S]A CHISELED Box
: 3 r - - - - _ } EL. 2728.21
364.55 - - ~INAVD 88 DATUM 1 ~ - - _ -
S S A N 88'55'52" W 2321.37
; > S——O——s S s

e

T:ACIVIL - 2021\Chrysalis - 21031\002 - Boise-Pennsylivania\Boise-Penn Mast-1

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF LEAVITT & ASSOCIATES N
ENGINEERS, INC AND THE DESIGN AND IDEAS WITHIN ARE NOT
TO BE USED IN WHOLE OR PART WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT

OF LEAVITT & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS, INC.

.

SCALE: 1"=20

N
SN

LINETYPES:

SYMBOLS: AN, - Q
SN (]
EXISTING CURB & GUTTER o EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE L o o Q
) 0 o
] | CONSTRUCT CURB & GUTTER (© | INSTALL SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE :Z N 0 §
X I~
8 EXISTING SANITARY SEWER O EXISTING GRAVITY IRRIGATION MANHOLE - B <0
OQpy «~ Q 298§
S INSTALL SANTARY SEWER MAN | (@) | INSTALL GRAVITY IRRIGATION MANHOLE 0 2 <x
S
a
INSTALL SEWER SERVICE N\ EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE 7)) ﬁ § E s
g
S EXISTING STORM DRAIN 6D  INSTALL STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (/p) W E °>: r
~
SD INSTALL STORM DRAIN MAIN & EXISTING VALVE < z O % T N4
§
0
EXISTING WATER MAIN ® INSTALL WATER VALVE °6 - a '5 ©
o
W INSTALL WATER MAIN g INSTALL IRRIGATION VALVE t 0 '(3 0 Q
- 0
J/T APPROXIMATE JOINT TRENCH EXISTING WATER METER - Z ﬁ g
4
EXISTING PRESSURE IRRI. ® INSTALL WATER METER i L k S
®
Pl INSTALL PRESSURE IRRI. MAIN EXISTING BLOW—OFF VALVE w ko
m —’
vvvvvvv EXISTING GRAVITY IRRIGATION ® INSTALL BLOW—OFF VALVE - T I.IzJ
IRR INSTALL. GRAVITY IRRI. MAIN £ | EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT § 9
LOT LINE A INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT - o
- - BOUNDARY/PHASE LINE ~—— | STORM WATER FLOW
,:‘/ . } @
- - CENTER LINE Q==X | INSTALL STREET LIGHT PER CITY STD ’ " !Eg-
0=
- o B oo
-\ EASEMENT LINE EXISTING IRRIGATION PUMP—OUT g
EXISTING CONTOUR ® INSTALL IRRIGATION PUMP—OUT = N
. 28
| 9550— " FINISH GRADE CONTOUR | EXISTING CATCH BASIN INLET “ ) §§
N gg
EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT u CONSTRUCT CATCH BASIN INLET N é;
=30 =.. £E8
EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER | <Z_X> | CONSTRUCT PEDESTIAN RAMP -§1§ 258 € §
58 d5% £%
EXISTING FIBER OPTICS @ #1P | TEST HOLE W/ PERCOLATION TEST —_—
............................................................. EXISTING TELEPHONE e #1 TEST HOLE B &
[ Y 3 —~—
G EXISTING GAS LINE —— | INSTALL STOP SIGN (a % § g
frrnsasiananaaasaass m
UP INS<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>